
DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - REFUSAL
	Ref: AB
	

	Application No: 
	3/2014/0619

	Site:
	12 Bracken Hey, Clitheroe, BB7 1LW

	Development Proposed:
	Proposed two storey extension to the side of the house

	Target:
	27th August 2014

	CONSULTATIONS: Town/Parish Council

	Parish Council: No objection.

	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Countryside Officer: A cautionary note about bats on any consent, otherwise no issues.
LCC Highways: Two parking spaces are available within curtilage of the property. This situation is acceptable in this instance.



	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan:

Policy G1 - Development Control

Policy ENV7 – Protected Species

Policy H10 – Residential Extensions

Policy SPG – Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings

Draft Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes):
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7 – Requiring Good Design



	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	This application relates to the erection of a two storey side extension at 12 Bracken Hey, Clitheroe. The application property comprises a two storey semi-detached dwelling and is faced with stone cladding, concrete roof tiles and white UPVC window frames and doors. The property is located in the settlement of Clitheroe and faces onto Bracken Hey. A driveway is situated to the front of the house leading to a single storey garage attached to the property with gardens to the front and rear.

In determining the application it is important to consider the design of the extension, its effect on the amenities of neighbours, highway safety and on European protected species.

The proposed two storey side extension would extend from the north-facing elevation of the application property by around 3m. It is proposed to keep the existing attached garage and build a first floor extension above. A two storey extension would project 3.5m beyond the rear wall of the existing garage resulting in a total length of 9.1m. The north-facing flank wall would have a length of 6.9m before tapering off towards the rear. The proposed two storey side extension would have a hipped roof with an eaves height of 4.8m and a ridge height of 6.9m.

The proposed two storey side extension would be visible from the highway and would be a prominent feature in the street scene. In addition, it would be highly prominent in the rear gardens of 14, 16 and 18 Braken Hey given their location perpendicular to the application property. Window openings would match the size, shape and style of the existing dwelling and matching materials would be used. This would complement the original building and help the alterations to blend into the street scene. However, the proposed two storey side extension would not be set down or set back from the original dwelling as required by the Policy SPG – Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings. As such, it would not appear subservient to the original dwelling.

Furthermore, the hipped roof would not complement the existing dwelling or the surrounding area. The Council’s Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) states that extensions should be designed to complement the original dwelling and the wider locality. The hipped roof extension would unbalance the pair of semi-detached properties and would harm the rhythm of the street scene. It is considered it would be detrimental to the character of the dwelling and its surroundings.

Taking account of the above, it is considered that the proposed development would harm the character of the existing house and the surrounding area. Consequently, the proposed development does not accord with RVDLP policies G1 - Development Control and H10 – Residential Extensions and the design principles of the Council’s SPG on Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings.
The proposed development would be highly prominent in the rear gardens of 14, 16 and 18 Braken Hey given that they are set significantly lower than, and are located perpendicular to, the application property. The proposed development would be located around 11m from the rear elevation of no.14 Bracken Hey and 13m from the rear elevation of no. 16 Bracken Hey. The increased mass on this side would slightly reduce direct light levels and outlook to these neighbours. However, this would be only slightly greater than that which is presented by the application property itself. As such, it is considered that the proposed development would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers of 14, 16 and 18 Braken Hey in terms of overbearing impact or loss of light.
There would be an obscure glazed bedroom window in the elevation of the proposed development facing these neighbours. It is not desirable to glaze habitable room windows, particularly when this bedroom would have no other windows, and although obscure glazing may prevent unrestricted views of neighbours’ private amenity space it would not reduce the perception of overlooking felt by neighbouring occupiers given the distance and significant level changes between dwellings. As such, it would have an unacceptable impact on the privacy of these neighbouring occupiers.
The proposal would result in the creation of a forth bedroom in the application property. As a result, a total of three off-street parking spaces should be provided. There are currently only two off-street parking spaces provided at the application property. However, due to its location in a cul-de-sac this situation is considered acceptable in this instance.

A protected species survey has been submitted which found no evidence of bats using the property and concludes that the proposed works are unlikely to cause disturbance to bats, result in the loss of a bat roost or cause injury or death to bats.




SUMMARY REASONS FOR REFUSAL
The proposal, by virtue of its design, would result in an unsympathetic and incongruous scheme of development that would be harmful to the character of the existing building and the wider built environment. Furthermore, it would lead to overlooking of neighbouring rear windows and garden areas resulting in a loss of privacy.

DATE INSPECTED: 25/07/2014











Note: This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.





Ribble Valley Borough Council  














